#### 505299220 01/28/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5345997

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
E. S. ESKRIDGE	01/25/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JETPOOL VENTURES LLC
Street Address:	4690 FIRST FLIGHT DRIVE
City:	CHARLOTTE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28208

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12355341

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)444-9137

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-347-6477

Email: Imcmiller@burr.com, Lynn McMiller@mcnair.foundationip.com

Correspondent Name: CHAD L. THORSON

Address Line 1: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 2610

Address Line 2: **BURR FORMAN MCNAIR** 

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	738233/09000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHAD L. THORSON
SIGNATURE:	/Chad L. Thorson, Reg. No. 55675/
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2019

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Eskridge Security Interest Release#page1.tif source=Eskridge Security Interest Release#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 048178 FRAME: 0845** 505299220

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Jetpool Ventures, LLC, now referred to as Smartsky Networks, LLC (the "Grantor"), entered into Security Agreement dated January 5, 2012 (the "Security Agreement") between the Grantor and Ryan Stone, Haynes Griffin, Paul Sameit, E.S. Eskridge, Donald Alcorn, and Eric Legvold (collectively the "Secured Party"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the owner of record of U.S. Patent Application No. 12/355,341; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor pledged and granted a security interest in the following:

1. all intellectual and similar property of the Grantor (collectively referred to as the "Collateral"), of every kind and nature now owned or hereafter acquired by the Grantor, including inventions, designs, copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, confidential or propriety technical information, know-how, or other data or information, software or databases and all embodiments or fixations thereof and related documentation and registrations, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, and books and records describing or used in connection with, any of the foregoing:

i. all patents and patent applications, domestic or foreign, all licenses relating to any of the foregoing and all income and royalties with respect to any licenses (including U.S. Patent Application No. 12/355,341), all rights to sue for past, present, or future infringement thereof, all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto, and reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, and continuations-in-part thereof;

ii. all general intangibles and all intangible intellectual or other similar property of the Grantor, of any kind or nature, associated with or arising out of any of the aforementioned properties and assets and not otherwise described above;

iii. all inventory, equipment, accounts receivable, deposit accounts, general intangibles, goods, investments and investment property of the Grantor

iv. all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing Collateral (including license royalties, rights to payments, accounts and proceeds of infringement suits) and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Secured Party are the loss payee thereof) or any indemnity, warranty, or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to the foregoing Collateral; and

WHEREAS, a true and correct copy of the Security Interest was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 14, 2012 for each of the parties collectively referred to as the Secured Party at Reel, Frame: 027699/0770, 027699/0900, 027700/0001, 027700/0128, 027700/0345, and 027700/0507; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Collateral and

PATENT REEL: 048178 FRAME: 0846 terminate the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title, and interest of Secured Party in the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this termination and release of Security Interest to be signed as of this 25th day of January, 2019.

Haynes Griffin	***************************************
Ryan Stone	<del></del>
Paul Sameit	<u>iuj</u>
Eric Legvold	······································
Donald Alexon	
E.S. Eskridge	<del> </del>